PART NO. 17868

Printed in U.S.A.
Price .35

PARTS LIST

XL (UT-10655)

and

Su per 2 (UT-10654) Q~®

Automatic Oiling Chain Sa\ %

PLASTIC ENGINE HOUSING

HOMELITE L1 4cle),

Homelite Division of Textron Inc.




XL & Super 2
FIGURE 1

2 ALWAYS FURNISH MODEL AND SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS.




NO.

DESCRIPTION PART NO.
HOUSING- Engine A-98086
Includes:
TRIGGER- Rear 70619
ROD- Throttle A-98088
SPRING- Throttle rod 69249
NUT- Hex 72084-A1
PLATE- “ON-OFF" 70834
COVER- Handle 98021
SCREW- Thread forming
(10 x .625) 82312
LEVER- Throttle 69107

SWITCH & LEAD = T A-94721

STRAP- Ground 96417
PLATE- Starting instruction 70835
ROD- Front throttle 69255-C
SCREW- Hex hd. 88063
GUARD- Hand A-70796-C
Includes:

SCREW- Shoulder
WASHER- Belleville
WASHER- Flat
DECAL 96

NUT- Guide bar 1/4-28

WASHER- Flat

PLATE- Guide bar

COVER- Air filter Q

SCREW- Thread forming (Ngte 1)

WASHER- Retaining

PULLEY- Starter

ROPE- Starter

SPRING & CONTAI

STARTER HOUSI, SSY.

Includes:
BUSHING@:erhousiVQ 96981-1A

VW O

-

—_ gy -

-
—

N
®\ PART NO.

XL & Super 2
FIGURE

~ ~ SUPER 2

NO. DESCRIPTION =
31 FILTER- Fuel tank ve @ 69443 1
32 DECAL- (Super 2) 70240
DECAL- (XL) @ 69887 1
33 GRIP- Starter 70211 11
34 WASHER- Flat 84025 11
35 SCREW-#Rpread forming @ 94065 1. <1
36 HANDL%. O 94508 11
37 TANK- Fu A-70899-C 11
des:
38 ER- Fuel 96639 11
39 E- Fuel 70310-29 11
4 VALVE- Duck bill) 69451 1 1
ib CAP- Fd) tamk (red) A-97228 11
In
T- Fuel cap 94494 11
43 T A-70898-A 11
In es:
44 DER- Oil A-68593 T 1
4 LINE- Oil (") 70309-24 . I |
LINE- Pressure A-69358-B 11
Includes:
CONNECTOR- Qil 69659-B 11
48 VALVE- Check (Duck bill} 69451 2 J |
49 CAP- Oil (Black) A-97359 p T
Includes:
50 GASKET- Fuel filler cap 94494 2 [ |
51 GUARD- Chain 98054 11

NOTE 1: If screw 70771 is stripped out of starter housing,
replace all four screws with oversized screw 94565.

ALWAYS FURNISH MODEL AND SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS.




XL & Super?2
FIGURE 2

After screw (80220-2,

Index #37) has been placed
through adjusting pin
69254-1A Index #36)

the end of the screw
should be crimped.

This will prevent the

screw from backing out.

T

9
IS )
@%
\:&

ALWAYS FURNISH MODEL AND SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS.



NO.

[« S 08 SN ) N -

o~

11
12
13
14

16
17
18
19
20

XL & Super 2
FIGURE 2

o~ o~
& ¢ &
a \ a
2 =
DESCRIPTION PART NO. n X NO. DESCRIPTION % PART NO. n x
MUFFLER- Complete A-94051-C 11 21 SPROCKET & DRUM A-95653-A 11
lncludes: Includes:
BODY- Muffler 93986 11 22 NUT- Lockin 6@4) 81112 11
SCREEN- Spark arrestor 23 WASHER- t 95299 2 2
(Note 4) 93991-A 11 24 BEARING- 68512 11
SPACER- Muffler 93983-08 11 25 CLUTCH/S) @ A-70351-A 11
CAP- Muffler (w/shield) A-95428-A 1. 1 26 WASHE 83002 11
SCREW 93460 11 27 NUT- Rot 6- 24] 81117 11
MODULE- Ignition (solid state) 94711-A 11 28 PIN- Adjusting (seeqin rt 69254-1A 11
Includes: 29 Adjusting
LEAD- High tension (Note 1) 69326 i -32 x 1 ert) 80220-2 1 1
TERMINAL- Spark plug 30 & STA AWL
(Note 2) A-33055 1 1 elon) A-95007 11
SPARK PLUG (Champion DJ7Y) 96169-S Incru
SCREW- Hex w/washer KIT- r pawl (Note 3) A-70285-D 11
(8-32 x 3/4) 82248 2 WAS ‘. 84065 1%
LEAD- Ground A-94721
GASKET- Intake manifold 69143
MANIFOLD- Intake A-69373-B W
GASKET- Carburator 65016 1 TE For solid state ignition, cut wire to 6 1/2".
CARBURETOR- (HDC-65) Walbro A 94649- 1 E 2: Use A-33055 for service replacement,.
CARBURETOR- (C2S-H5) Zama A- 1 1

CUP- Air filter
RETAINER- A.rm:er \
FILTER- Air (&1 @z
WASHER- Lock Q 008

SCREW- Hex hd.

TE 3: Replacement starter pawl kit, item #31 includes an over-
sized pin. Paint, stamp or mark to identify oversized pin
when installing. Oversized pin can be installed tightly
once. If oversized pin is removed the entire rotor
assembly must be replaced.

(10-32 x 2 1/4) 80 2 2 NOTE 4: Spark Arrestor Kit A-97955 includes items #2, 3, 4, & 5.
ALWAYS FURNISH MODEL AND SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS. 5




XL & Super?2
FIGURE 3

NO. DESCRIPTIO PART NO.
1 CRANKCASE&C R ASSY -95072
CRANKCASE ER A 0-950?1-A
Includes:
2 SCREW- Par*hd. (6-32 80571
3 COVE pump 69224-1C
4 SPRING- Oil pump 69447
5 GASKET- Qil pump 69244-1
6 PLUNGER- OQil pump A-12356-B
7 BODY- Qil pump 69343-1
8 BALL- Check valve 60051
9 SPRING- Check valve 68570
10 FITTING- Qil line 70204
1 FITTING- Tube 94619
12 FITTING- Qil line 98109
13 LINE- Oil 70161
14 BOLT- Guide bar 69195
15 SCREW- Sems hex hd.
(8-32x 1) 88044
16 SHIELD- Sawdust 69094
17 SCREW 93932
18 PISTON & PIN ASSEMBLY A-70224-A
Includes:
19 RING- Piston pin retaining 65261

—_ P = b

XL

sk,

—- ok A P) b k) = ()

n =

<

Position Magneto Key
in manner shown.

(3]
@
w
[
NO.  DESCRIPTION PART NO. 2
20 RING- Piston (primary source) 70205 1
RING- Piston
(alternate source) 93165 1
PISTON & PIN ASSEMBLY
(Note 1) (See index #18) A-69393
Includes:
RING- Piston pin retaining
(see index #19) 65261
RING- Piston (primary source) 69312
(See index #20)
RING- Piston 2
(alternate source) 69312-1A
21 SEAL 94638 2
22 SPACER 69407 2
23 BEARING- Needle 12530 2
24 WASHER- Thrust 69093-B 2
25 CRANKSHAFT A-94992 1
Includes:
NUT (Not shown) 81112 1
26 KEY- Magneto 69250 1

NOTE 1: Use 96935 piston ring for units with pinless piston.

ALWAYS FURNISH MODEL AND SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS.

14

15

e
&
e

XL

-

MMM =

’lt' [
r@




XL & Super2
FIGURE 4

CARBURETOR CARBURETOR

HDC-65 C2S-H5
A-94649-A (WALBRO) A-96481 (ZAMA)

Repair Kit (1-16)

94056 Repair Kit (Includes 1-15) 96484
Diaphragm/Gasket Kit (10-14)

94701 Gasket/Diaphragm Kit (Includes 11-15) 96485
93910-B Check valve repair kit (16)
64229 Valve- Inlet needle (9)




ACCESSORIES TOOLS
I GASKET- Oil pump body (repair) 69596 WRENCH- Combination D-24814
i KIT- Repair (sprocket nose bar) A-70239-B SILASTIC (crankcase sealing) 24823
| LINE- Fuel (10 ft. length) 70310-99 PULLER- Magneto rotor A-24747-A
LINE- Oil (10 ft. length) 70309-99 —
SAFEeTe*TIP (standard) A-70776-A
; includes: BOLT- 5/16-18 x 1 3/4 (1) 80288
SCREW (Special) 93695 NUT- Hex 5/16-18 (2) ‘\& 81196
GREASE- Multi-use WRENCH- Spanner (clutch) A-93791
(Sprocket bearing - PT guide bar) 17193 Includes:
i CARRYING CASE 94215-A PIN- Clutch sp 23717-A
STARTING ROPE- 250 ft. reel 3 1/2 98052 CARBURETOR @OOL KIT 17789
IGNITION TEST SPARK PLL@ JA-31316-4
SHIM- 015"%9'@) Q 22486

O/~

Ho@ﬁ Dl%on OF TEXTRON INC.

%p,0. BOX 7047
‘%44@OWINDS BOULEVARD
: O ARLOTTE, N.C. 28217
5 %) Q

v/

T T T LY

HOMELITE p12,.4tle,

Homelite Division of Textron Inc.




